become immediately due and payable in the discretion of the collateral agent and specified lenders, provided that in the event of insolvency or bankruptcy of
us or any of our subsidiaries, all amounts outstanding, together with all accrued and unpaid interest thereon and fees and other amounts due under the
Financing Agreement will automatically become immediately due and payable. If the lenders under the Credit Facility accelerate the payment of the
indebtedness, our assets may not be sufficient to repay in full that indebtedness and our other indebtedness that would become due as a result of any
acceleration.”

Section 11 (“Certain Financial Information”) of the Offer to Purchase is amended and supplemented by replacing the section titled “Unaudited
Consolidated Pro Forma Statements of Income Data” where it appears on page 19 of “The Offer” in its entirety with the following:

 5

"Unaudited Consolidated Pro Forma Statements of Income Data
(In thousands, except per share data)

  Year Ended June 30, 2013
  Actual  Adjustments  Pro Forma

 Sales, net $ 208,178   $ -   $ 208,178
 Operating income 12,068   -   12,068

 Interest expense (3)   (4,572)(1)   (4,575)
 Other expense, net (912)   -  (912)

Income (loss) before income
taxes 11,153   (4,572)   6,581

 Income tax expense (3,545)   1,450   (2,095)

 Net income (loss) $ 7,608   $ (3,122 )  $ 4,486

 Earnings per share:
 Basic $ 0.07   $ 0.05

 Diluted $ 0.06   $ 0.04(2)

 Shares used in computing
 earnings per share:

 Basic 112,276   (15,094)(2)   97,182

 Diluted 122,888   (15,094)(2)   107,794
 Other Data:

Ratio of earnings to fixed
charges(3) 3718.67x   2.44x

Non-GAAP Financial
Measures:

 Adjusted net income (loss)(4) $ 11,069   $ (3,122 )  $ 7,947

Adjusted diluted earnings
per share(4) $ 0.09   $ 0.07

(1) Reflects assumed interest expense on $47 million in new borrowings under our Credit Facility at an
average rate of 8.75% per annum and a term of 5 years plus amortization of deferred transaction costs. For
every 0.125% increase/decrease in our interest rate our interest expense would change by approximately
$58,000 per year.

(2) The pro forma share count assumes the repurchase of 15,094,340 shares at $2.65 per Share in the Offer as
of the beginning of the periods presented. Pro forma net earnings per share are calculated based upon such

[…]

expense. Fixed charges include interest expense only, as the Company does not have capital leases nor does
it have capitalized interest associated with property, plant and equipment.

(4) We define Adjusted Net Income as Net Income excluding certain costs associated with the product recall
and the applicable tax impacts associated with these items. Adjusted earnings per share ("EPS") is
calculated based on Adjusted Net Income and the weighted average number of common and potential
common shares outstanding during the period. Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted EPS may not be
comparable to similarly titled measures reported by other companies.”

Section 11 (“Certain Financial Information”) of the Offer to Purchase is amended and supplemented by replacing the section titled “Unaudited
Reconciliation of GAAP Net Income to Non-GAAP Adjusted Net Income and related Adjusted Earnings Per Share” where it appears on page 21 of “The
Offer” in its entirety with the following:

 6

“Unaudited Reconciliation of GAAP Net Income to Non-GAAP Adjusted
Net Income and related Adjusted Earnings Per Share:

(In thousands, except per share data)

 Year Ended June 30, 2013
 Actual  Adjustments  Pro Forma
GAAP Net income (loss) $ 7,608   (3,122)   $ 4,486

Adjustments:
Costs associated with product recall:
Cost of sales 4,798   4,798

General and administrative 270   270
Tax impact of adjustments (1,607)   (1,607)

Total adjustments 3,461   3,461

Non-GAAP Adjusted net income (loss) $ 11,069   $ (3,122 )  $ 7,947

Diluted shares 122,888   (15,094)   107,794

Non-GAAP Adjusted diluted earnings per share $ 0.09   $ 0.07  ”

Section 11 (“Certain Financial Information”) of the Offer to Purchase is amended and supplemented by replacing the section titled “Unaudited
Consolidated Pro Forma Balance Sheet Data” where it appears on page 22 of “The Offer” in its entirety with the following:

“Unaudited Consolidated Pro Forma Balance Sheet Data
(In thousands, except per share data)

 June 30, 2013
 Actual  Adjustments  Pro Forma

Current assets $ 45,941   $ 4,346(1)   $ 50,287

Total assets 55,484   5,491(2)   60,975

Short-term debt due within 1 year __   2,350(3)   2,350
All other current liabilities 20,566   __   20,566
Current liabilities 20,566   2,350   22,916

Long-term debt __   43,400(3)   43,400
All other long-term liabilities 973   __   973
Long-term liabilities 973   43,400   44,373

Total liabilities 21,539   45,750(3)   67,289

Common stock 121   (15)(4)   106

Accumulated deficit (76,476)   (40,244)(5)   (116,720)
Total stockholder’s equity (deficit) $ 33,945   $ (40,259 )  $ (6,314 )
Total liabilities & stockholder’s equity 55,484   5,491   60,975

Shares outstanding—common stock(5) 117,088   (15,094)   101,994

Book value per share(6) $ 0.29   $ (0.06 )

(1) Current assets reflect a net increase of $4.3 million resulting from the proceeds of the financing offset by cash paid to tender shares of $40.0 million

and estimated transactions costs of $2.7 million, of which we

 7

anticipate paying $2.4 million from the proceeds of the financing. The $2.7 million estimated transactions costs consist of $0.3 million expected to
be incurred in connection with the Offer and $2.4 million expected to be incurred in connection with the financing.

(2) Total assets reflect a net increase of $5.5 million resulting from the increase in current assets of $4.3 million as a result of net transaction costs (see

[…]

become immediately due and payable in the discretion of the collateral agent and specified lenders, provided that in the event of insolvency or bankruptcy of
us or any of our subsidiaries, all amounts outstanding, together with all accrued and unpaid interest thereon and fees and other amounts due under the
Financing Agreement will automatically become immediately due and payable. If the lenders under the Credit Facility accelerate the payment of the
indebtedness, our assets may not be sufficient to repay in full that indebtedness and our other indebtedness that would become due as a result of any
acceleration.”

ITEM 10. Financial Statements.

(a) and (b) Section 11 (“Certain Financial Information”) of the Offer to Purchase is amended and supplemented by replacing the section titled
“Unaudited Consolidated Pro Forma Statements of Income Data” where it appears on page 19 of “The Offer” in its entirety with the following:

 9

   “Unaudited Consolidated Pro Forma Statements of Income Data
(In thousands, except per share data)

 Year Ended June 30, 2013
 Actual  Adjustments  Pro Forma

Sales, net $ 208,178   $ -   $ 208,178
Operating income 12,068   -   12,068
Interest expense (3)   (4,572)(1)   (4,575)
Other expense, net (912)   -  (912)
Income (loss) before income taxes 11,153   (4,572)   6,581
Income tax expense (3,545)   1,450   (2,095)
Net income (loss) $ 7,608   $ (3,122 )  $ 4,486
Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.07   $ 0.05
Diluted $ 0.06   $ 0.04(2)

Shares used in computing
earnings per share:
Basic 112,276   (15,094)(2)   97,182
Diluted 122,888   (15,094)(2)   107,794
Other Data:

Ratio of earnings to fixed charges(3) 3718.67x   2.44x

Non-GAAP Financial Measures:

Adjusted net income (loss)(4) $ 11,069   $ (3,122 )  $ 7,947

Adjusted diluted earnings per share(4) $ 0.09   $ 0.07

(1) Reflects assumed interest expense on $47 million in new borrowings under our Credit Facility at an average rate of
8.75% per annum and a term of 5 years plus amortization of deferred transaction costs. For every 0.125%
increase/decrease in our interest rate our interest expense would change by approximately $58,000 per year.

(2) The pro forma share count assumes the repurchase of 15,094,340 shares at $2.65 per Share in the Offer as of the
beginning of the periods presented. Pro forma net earnings per share are calculated based upon such pro forma share

[…]

charges include interest expense only, as the Company does not have capital leases nor does it have capitalized
interest associated with property, plant and equipment.

(4) We define Adjusted Net Income as Net Income excluding certain costs associated with the product recall and the
applicable tax impacts associated with these items. Adjusted earnings per share ("EPS") is calculated based on
Adjusted Net Income and the weighted average number of common and potential common shares outstanding
during the period. Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted EPS may not be comparable to similarly titled measures
reported by other companies.”

Section 11 (“Certain Financial Information”) of the Offer to Purchase is amended and supplemented by replacing the section titled “Unaudited
Reconciliation of GAAP Net Income to Non-GAAP Adjusted Net Income

 10

and related Adjusted Earnings Per Share” where it appears on page 21 of “The Offer” in its entirety with the following:

“Unaudited Reconciliation of GAAP Net Income to Non-GAAP Adjusted
Net Income and related Adjusted Earnings Per Share:

(In thousands, except per share data)

 Year Ended June 30, 2013
 Actual  Adjustments  Pro Forma
GAAP Net income (loss) $ 7,608   (3,122)   $ 4,486

Adjustments:
Costs associated with product recall:
Cost of sales 4,798   4,798

General and administrative 270   270
Tax impact of adjustments (1,607)   (1,607)

Total adjustments 3,461   3,461

Non-GAAP Adjusted net income (loss) $ 11,069   $ (3,122 )  $ 7,947

Diluted shares 122,888   (15,094)   107,794

Non-GAAP Adjusted diluted earnings per share $ 0.09   $ 0.07  ”

Section 11 (“Certain Financial Information”) of the Offer to Purchase is amended and supplemented by replacing the section titled “Unaudited
Consolidated Pro Forma Balance Sheet Data” where it appears on page 22 of “The Offer” in its entirety with the following:

“Unaudited Consolidated Pro Forma Balance Sheet Data
(In thousands, except per share data)

 June 30, 2013
 Actual  Adjustments  Pro Forma

Current assets $ 45,941   $ 4,346(1)   $ 50,287

Total assets 55,484   5,491(2)   60,975

Short-term debt due within 1 year __   2,350(3)   2,350
All other current liabilities 20,566   __   20,566
Current liabilities 20,566   2,350   22,916

Long-term debt __   43,400(3)   43,400
All other long-term liabilities 973   __   973
Long-term liabilities 973   43,400   44,373

Total liabilities 21,539   45,750(3)   67,289

Common stock 121   (15)(4)   106

Accumulated deficit (76,476)   (40,244)(5)   (116,720)
Total stockholder’s equity (deficit) $ 33,945   $ (40,259 )  $ (6,314 )
Total liabilities & stockholder’s equity 55,484   5,491   60,975

Shares outstanding—common stock(5) 117,088   (15,094)   101,994

Book value per share(6) $ 0.29   $ (0.06 )

 11

(1) Current assets reflect a net increase of $4.3 million resulting from the proceeds of the financing offset by cash paid to tender shares of $40.0 million
and estimated transactions costs of $2.7 million, of which we anticipate paying $2.4 million from the proceeds of the financing. The $2.7 million
estimated transactions costs consist of $0.3 million expected to be incurred in connection with the Offer and $2.4 million expected to be incurred in
connection with the financing.

(2) Total assets reflect a net increase of $5.5 million resulting from the increase in current assets of $4.3 million as a result of net transaction costs (see